PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5090080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL J. HAGERTY	08/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTER-FAB, INC.
Street Address:	3050 S. ALVERNON WAY
City:	TUCSON
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85713

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6988952
Patent Number:	D756531

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)507-1602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128082700

Email: rizzosd@pepperlaw.com
Correspondent Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Address Line 1: 620 EIGHTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: 38TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	145955.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMANTHA RIZZO
SIGNATURE:	/Samantha Rizzo/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Inter-Fab - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Inter-Fab - Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Inter-Fab - Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505043329 REEL: 046596 FRAME: 0309

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated August 7, 2018, is entered into by and among Michael J. Hagerty ("Assignor") in favor of Inter-Fab, Inc., an Arizona corporation, having a place of business at 3050 S. Alvernon Way, Tucson, Arizona 85713 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of U.S. patent number 6,988,952 granted January 24, 2006 and U.S. patent number D756,531 granted May 17, 2016 the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (the "*Patents*"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges:

- I. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns:
- A. Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, registrations, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, whether in the U.S. or any foreign country; and
- B. all causes of action and remedies related to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriate or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing;
- C. the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing; and
- D. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patents;

in each case, free and clear of all liens, security interests, mortgages, indentures, deeds of trust, pledges, hypothecations or other encumbrances of any kind.

- II. <u>Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that he (A) has full power and legal capacity to execute and perform this Assignment; (B) has not assigned, transferred, licensed, pledged or otherwise transferred any right, title or interest in or to the Patents to any third party; and (C) has not suffered any liens, security interests, mortgages, indentures, deeds of trust, pledges or other encumbrances of any kind against the Patents or his interest in the Patents.
- III. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor will, at any time upon request and at sole cost and expense of Assignee, take such further action (including the execution and delivery of such further instruments and documents) as Assignee reasonably may request to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

1

#48750216 v1

IV. <u>General</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, the parties hereto hereby authorize their respective attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

Assignor: Michael J. Hagerty

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

On ALL 3 2018, before me, Solo M. Stoff. Notary Public, personally appeared Michael J. Hagerty, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Arizona that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

JOANN M. STOLTZ
Notary Public - Arizona
Pima County
My Commission Expires
January 20, 2020

REEL: 046596 FRAME: 0312